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WS Championship Day Is  
Here For 7 MSBL Divisions! 

MSBL / MABL National Website Recording 12,000 Visitors Per Day 
World Series Daily News TV Show Attracting Large Numbers Of Viewers   
By Tom Prendergast 
  Back in January, MVP Athletics entrepreneur Vic Puglisi pitched the idea of a “live” daily 
Sports Center type show to Steve Sigler at the Palm Springs tournament, as something really 
special for the 25th Anniversary of the MSBL World Series in Arizona. At the time he had no 
idea how much work or what kind of issues would come with it. After one week, he’s now 
fully aware of what it’s like to produce a daily TV show! Despite a power outage, personnel 
issues, data transfer limitations, and all kinds of tricky audio problems, executive producer, 
Vic Puglisi and son Mike are pulling off one of the greatest marketing innovations the MSBL 
World Series has ever seen. The shows co-hosts arrive early each day and decide what games 
they are going to film highlights from and conduct player interviews in and around the Tempe 
Diablo Complex. Originally the show was going to be a “live” broadcast, but the complex 
issues involved were just to great to overcome, so the show is taped and posted to the national 
website every morning. Stay tuned for more MSBL WS highlights from Joel and Amber. 

18+ Federal Long Island Cardinals batter, Mike Joyce connects with this pitch for a bloop 
single during his teams game against the Tri Valley Shockers at Tempe Diablo Stadium. 

Player’s Club Hours  
(Open from 11:00a - 9:00p Daily) 

Today’s Playoff Schedule 
 

70+ Division 
Tri Valley Giants vs Sacramento Solons 
9:00a Fitch # 1 (7 innings) 
 

Arizona Scorpions vs San Diego Mudcats 
9:00a Fitch # 2 (7 innings) 
 

Game 1 winner vs SD Rushmores 
12:30p Fitch # 1 (7 innings) 
 

Game 2 winner vs San Diego Padres 
12:30p Fitch # 2 (7 innings) 
 

50+ Wood Bat Central Division 
Inland Angels vs Chicago North Cubs 
9:00a Maryvale # 4 
 

Aqua Dulce Reds vs Omaha Outlaws 
9:00a Maryvale # 5 
 

18+ National Division 
Dutch Tigers vs San Diego North 
2:00p Maryvale # 5 
 

AZ State Baseball vs So Cal Snappers 
2:00p Maryvale # 6   (continued on page 3)   

Today’s Championship Games 
 

50+ WB National Championship 
San Jose vs San Antonio Bombers 
9:30a Maryvale Stadium 
 

50+ WB American Championship 
Team New Era vs So Cal Sundevils 
11:30a Hohokam Stadium 
 

50+ WB Central Championship 
Game 9 winner vs game 10 winner 
1:00p Maryvale Stadium 
 

35+ WB American Championship 
Scottsdale Finest vs Zinger DJaxx 
9:30a Tempe Diablo Stadium 
 

35+ WB Mountain Championship 
Montebello Angels vs Stanislaus Indians 
9:30a Goodyear Stadium 
 

35+ WB Central Championship 
Nor Cal Diablos vs AZ East Valley Yanks 
1:00p Tempe Diablo Stadium 
 

35+ WB Cactus Championship 
San Antonio Reds vs Team Las Vegas 
1:00p Goodyear Stadium 
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MSBL WORLD SERIES DAILY NEWS 
The MSBL WS office is located inside  
Tempe Diablo Stadium (Gene Autry Suite)  
Located on the second floor 
 

Stadium Mailing Address: 
2200 W. Alameda Drive 
Temp, Arizona 85282 
 

WS Office Phone Line 602-438-0242 
WS Fax Number  602-438-0304 
 

MSBL National Web Site Address: 
www.msblnational.com 
 

MSBL President Steve Sigler 
MSBL Coordinator         Brian Sigler 
Tournament Director Tom Prendergast 
WS Administration         Jon Browar 
 

Umpire In Chief Dick Jolly 
Office Assistant              Linda Vanderpoel 
 

Equipment Distribution   Mike Cadenazzi 
WS Administration Ken Vanderpoel 
WS Transportation         Lou Myers 
WS Souvenirs Vic Puglisi  
  

Publisher / Editor    Tom Prendergast 
                                                                             tpkcmsbl@aol.com 
 

MSBL WS DAILY NEWS TV CREW 
Executive producer Vic Puglisi 
Director   Mike Puglisi 
Co Host  Joel Becker 
Co Host  Amber Baleto 
Editors   Miles Stellers 

70+ Div Final Standings 
South Dakota Rushmores 
San Diego Padres 
Sacramento Solons 
San Diego Mudcats 
Arizona Scorpions 
Tri Valley Giants 
Dodgertown West 
Classics 
New England Red Sox 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      0     0    10      97     36                          
 4      1     0      8      75     27 
 4      2     0      8      83     50 
 3      2     0      6      50     43 
 2      3     0      4      38     45 
 2      3     0      4      46     52 
 2      3     0      4      29     71 
 1      4     0      2      27     64 
 0      5     0      0      30     87 

Special Offer  
To All MSBL / 
MABL World 

Series 
 Players from  

Don & Charlie’s 
Restaurant 

 

20% off  
 

Located at  
7501 East 

 Camelback Rd 
Scottsdale, AZ 
(480) 990-0900 

 

Let them know 
that your with the 
MSBL / MABL 

World Series 
before ordering!  

50+ American Standings 
So Cal Sundevils 
Dallas Rangers 
Team New Era 
Fort Worth Phillies 
St Louis Gameface 
Fresno Brewers 
So Cal Fire 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      60     32 
 4      2     0      8      33     39 
 4      2     0      8      44     35 
 3      3     0      4      58     41 
 3      3     0      4      75     39 
 1      5     0      2      32     53 
 1      3     0      2      36     83 

50+ National Standings 
San Antonio Bombers 
Rhode Island Salty Dogs 
San Jose 
Sacramento Giants 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      51     24 
 3      3     0      6      17     29 
 2      4     0      4      22     25 
 1      5     0      2      25     37 

35+ American Standings 
Zinger Djazz 
Mezcal 
Scottsdale Finest 
Sacramento Brewers 
Kansas City Astros 
Lakeland Crew 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 3      1     1      7      49     29 
 3      2     0      6      40     32 
 3      2     0      6      43     38 
 2      2     0      4      39     39 
 2      3     0      4      22     41 
 0      4     1      1      24     38 

50+ Central 1 Standings 
Auburn Braves 
Omaha Outlaws 
Aqua Dulce Reds 
Inland Angels 
Long Island Panthers 
KC Knights / Yankees 
Chicago Fire 
East Haven Jor-Els 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      84     28 
 4      2     0      8      31     26 
 4      2     0      8      44     35 
 3      3     0      6      40     32 
 2      4     0      4      26     36 
 2      4     0      4      42     45 
 2      4     0      4      35     56 
 1      5     0      2      32     76 

50+ Central 2 Standings 
Chicago North Cubs 
Rhode Island Yankees 
Arizona Diamondbacks 
California Bears 
Las Vegas Rattlers 
Tri Valley Giants 
Canaccord Combines 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      61     30 
 4      2     0      8      65     39 
 3      2     1      7      51     51 
 3      3     0      6      36     49 
 2      3     1      5      39     37 
 2      4     0      4      35     64 
 1      5     0      0      42     59 

50+ Central 2 Standings 
Quad City Blasters 
Las Vegas Blues 
Long Island Yankees 
Santa Ynez Sox  
Corona Diamondbacks 
Red Deer Legends 
Poco Colt 45’s 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      62     18 
 5      1     0    10      72     29 
 4      2     0      8      40     31 
 3      3     0      6      45     51 
 3      3     0      6      52     53 
 1      5     0      2      45     67 
 0      6     0      0      17     84 

38+ Mountain Standings 
Stanislaus Indians 
Montebello Angels 
Long Island Rays 
Terre Haute Cubs 
REBL Mets 
Barco Phoenix 
Inland Empire Dawgs 
Burlington Mudhens 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      79     24 
 5      1     0    10      48     16 
 5      1     0    10      59     18 
 3      3     0      6      28     28 
 2      4     0      4      32     36 
 2      4     0      4      40     72 
 1      5     0      2      21     81 
 0      6     0      0      24     56 

35+ Central 1 Standings 
AZ East Valley Yankees 
Ventura Dodgers 
Santa Barbara Riptide 
Fort Worth Astros 
So Cal Titans 
Tucson Reds 
SD / KC Granite 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      58     28 
 5      1     0    10      78     36 
 4      2     0      8      81     64 
 3      3     0      6      51     34 
 3      3     0      6      32     54 
 1      5     0      2      25     65 
 0      6     0      0      40     84 

35+ Central 2 Standings 
Nor Cal Diablos 
Colorado Bandits 
Clancy’s Irish 
Des Moines Bruins 
AZ / UT Rockies 
Phoenix Twins 
Peoria Pirates 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      1     0    10      45     33 
 5      1     0    10      71     53 
 3      3     0      6      52     40 
 3      3     0      6      56     53 
 2      4     0      4      56     66 
 2      4     0      4      54     68 
 1      5     0      2      30     51 

Remember - 
No Drinking 
or Tobacco 

products are 
allowed  

at any of the 
complexs 
during the 

MSBL / 
MABL World 

Series. 
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70+ Division Results 
 

South Dakota Rushmores 
Tri Valley Giants 
 

Dodgertown West 
Classics        
 

Sacramento Solons 
San Diego Padres 
 

San Diego Mudcats 
New England Red Sox 
 

Sacramento Solons 
Arizona Scorpions 

35 
 

19 
  2 
 

10 
  1 
 

12 
  9 
 

  7 
  4 
 

14 
  1 

50+ National Playoffs 
 

San Jose 
Rhode Island Salty Dogs 

50+ American Playoffs 
Fort Worth Phillies 
St Louis Gameface 
 

So Cal Sundevils 
Fort Worth Phillies 
 

Team New Era 
Dallas Rangers 

35 
  9 
  8  
 

13 
  2       
 

16 
  6 

50+ Central Playoffs 
 

Omaha Outlaws 
California Bears 
 

Inland Angels 
Las Vegas Blues 
 

Santa Ynez Sox 
Arizona Diamondbacks 
 

Aqua Dulce Reds 
Long Island Yankees 
 

Inland Angels 
Auburn Braves 
 

Chicago North Cubs 
Santa Ynez Sox 
 

Aqua Dulce Reds 
Quad City Blasters 
 

Omaha Outlaws 
Rhode Island Yankees 

35 
 

  4 
  3  
 

  9 
  4 
 

  7 
  4 
 

  5 
  3 
 

16 
  1 
 

19 
13 
 

  5 
  1 
 

12 
  7 

35+ WB American Playoffs 
Sacramento Brewers 
Kansas City Astros 
 

Scottsdale Finest 
Mezcal 
 

Zingers DJaxx 
Sacramento Brewers 

35 
  7 
  2 
 

  6 
  2 
 

17 
  6 

35+ Mountain Playoffs 
 

Long Island Rays 
Barco Phoenix 
 

REBL Mets 
Terre Haute Cubs        
 

Montebello Angels 
Long Island Rays 
 

Stanislaus Indians 
REBL Mets 

35 
 

11 
  0  
 

  3 
  2 
 

  8 
  1 
 

  7 
  1   

35+ Cactus Div Playoffs 
 

OC Sox 
Colorado Springs Explorers 
 

Denver Royals 
San Jose Tribe 
 

San Antonio Reds 
Murrieta Mutiny 
 

Team Las Vegas 
NCBL Canadians 
 

San Antonio Reds 
OC Sox 
 

Team Las Vegas 
Denver Royals 

35 
 

10 
  0  
 

10 
  6 
 

  9 
  3 
 

14 
  6 
 

  5 
  3 
 

11 
  1  

35 
 

10 
  0 

35+ WB Central Playoffs 
AZ / East Valley Yankees 
Des Moines Bruins 
 

Nor Cal Diablos 
Fort Worth Astros 
 

Ventura Dodgers 
Clancy’s Irish 
 

Colorado Bandits 
Santa Barbara Riptide 
 

AZ / East Valley Yankees 
Colorado Bandits 
 

Nor Cal Diablos 
Ventura Dodgers 

35 
  4 
  1 
 

11 
  3       
 

  6 
  2 
 

13 
10 
 

  8 
  3 
 

  6 
  2 

WS Souvenir 
Clothing  

 

Open  
Daily  

 

9a - 7p  
 

Tempe Diablo 
Stadium 

Sol Touch  
Massage 
Call Angela  

for hours and  
Appointments.  
Special team 
discounts are 
also available 

 

(602) 
 741-5346 

Don’t forget to 
bring plenty of  

water with 
you to the 

fields  
especially  

at the  
Salt River  
Complex! 

18+ Central Division 
Nassau Pirates / MSL All Stars 
Arizona Angels 
Chicago Redhawks 
Chicago Cyclones 
Wasatch Cyclones 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 5      0     0    10      85     30 
 3      2     0      6      50     46 
 2      3     0      6      57     46 
 2      4     0      4      56     93 
 1      4     0      2      33     66 

SORRY BUT NO PETS are   
allowed inside the Papago,    
Tempe Diablo or Maryvale 

Sports Complexes as well as 
Phoenix Municipal Stadium, 
Hohokam Stadium, Tempe     
Diablo Stadium, Salt River    

Complex or Maryvale Stadium. 

18+ National Results 
 

San Diego North 
Dutch Tigers 
 

So Cal Scrappers 
Dutch Tigers 
 

Arizona State Baseball Club 
San Diego North 
 

So Cal Snappers 
Arizona State Baseball Club 

35 
 

12 
  4  
 

  9 
  3 
 

10 
  3 
 

  9 
  1 

18+ Federal Results 
 

Long Island Cardinals 
Tri Valley Shockers 
 

KC RA Rebels 
So Cal Scrappers 
 

So Cal Reds 
OC Wolves 
 

Long Island Cardinals 
OC Wolves 
 

Tri Valley Shockers 
KC RA Rebels 
 

So Cal Reds 
So Cal Scrappers 

35 
 

12 
10 
 

  9 
  8 
 

12 
10 
 

  9 
  1 
 

14 
  5 
 

17 
  9 

18+ Central Results 
 

Nassua Pirates / MSL  
Chicago Redhawks 
 

Chicago Cyclones 
Wasatch Cyclones 
 

Chicago Redhawks 
Chicago Cyclones 
 

Nassua Pirates / MSL 
Arizona Angels 
 

Arizona Angels 
Wasatch Cyclones 

35 
 

11 
  4 
 

21 
  8 
 

24 
14 
 

15 
  2 
 

19 
  5 

Today’s Playoff Schedule 
(continued from page 1) 
 

18+ Federal Division 
LI Cardinals vs KC RA Rebels 
10:00a Papago # 1 
 

So Cal Reds vs Tri Valley Shockers 
10:00a Papago # 2 
 

18+ Central Division 
Chicago Cyclones vs MSL  
10:00a Papago # 3 
 

Chicago Redhawks vs AZ Angels 
10:00a Papago # 4 

Dan Clemens (35+ MSBL /  MABL 
Denver Grizzlies) wrote the book  
“A Perfect Season”. It’s about how to 
successfully coach a youth team. It’s a 
behind the scenes look at what coaching 
youth sports is all about. Dan has been 
a youth & High School coach for the 
last 13 years. For more information; 

(303) 378-0642 
dan@coachclemons.com 
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35+ Cactus 1 Standings 
San Antonio Reds 
OC Sox 
San Jose Tribe 
NCBL Canadians 
Phoenix Phillies 
So Cal Rays 
Minnesota Lumberjacks 
Denver Grizzlies 
Grays Worldwide 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    10    109     38 
 4      2     0      8      68     47 
 4      2     0      8      57     53 
 3      3     0      6      51     35 
 3      3     0      4      42     46 
 3      3     0      4      52     51 
 2      3     1      5      39     63 
 1      4     1      3      50     76 
 0      6     0      0      20     79 

35+ Cactus 2 Standings 
Team Las Vegas 
Denver Royals 
Colorado Springs Explorers 
Murrietta Mutiny 
Ventura Pirates 
Oregon Giants 
South Bay Zephyrs 
So Cal Reds 
Las Vegas Stars 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 6      0     0    12      75     39 
 4      2     0      8      84     30 
 4      2     0      8      45     47 
 4      2     0      8      61     51 
 3      3     0      6      53     59 
 3      3     0      6      61     59 
 2      4     0      4      50     49 
 1      5     0      2      57     68 
 0      6     0      0      21   105 

Get all of the 2012 MSBL / MABL World Series game scores and current standings at: www.msblworldseries.com  

18+ National Division 
San Diego North 
So Cal Snappers 
Arizona State Baseball Club 
Dutch Tigers 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 4      1     0      8      34     20 
 4      1     0      8      45     13 
 2      3     0      4      29     30 
 0      5     0      0      21     66 

18+ Federal Division 
Kansas City RA Rebels 
Tri Valley Shockers 
So Cal Reds 
Long Island Cardinals 
So Cal Scrappers 
OC Wolves 

W     L    T    Pts    RS    RA 
 4      1     0      8      40     41 
 3      1     1      7      68     31 
 3      1     1      7      61     54 
 3      2     0      6      47     31 
 1      4     0      2      30     67 
 0      5     0      0      22     44 

18+ Federal Tri Valley Shockers batter, Jason Coulie doubles 
home two runs against the Long Island Cardinals Friday morning.  

18+ National Division Dutch Tigers batter, Mourik Huijser singles 
to right field during yesterday’s game at Tempe Diablo Stadium. 

MSBL / MABL WS Spotlight on: 
Frank Cramer (18+ Dutch Tigers) 
 

When Don George began coaching 
and teaching baseball in the Nether-
lands, he became good friends with 
Frank Cramer.  Frank’s two sons were 
coming to Arizona to play with a 
Dutch team, the Holland Twins, and 
both were talented players.  Frank 
now coaches a level three team in Europe (HSCM Maastricht), and 
sons Mitchell and Maikel Berghmans play in division one. “Baseball 
is a way of life for the whole family” is how Frank describes their 
life overseas.  With Yolanda Soudant for 19 years, they are thankful 
to Don and others who have been eager to share the intricacies of 
baseball with them, including all they learn during their stay in Ari-
zona each time they come to the World Series. Frank is especially 
grateful for the compliments they have received from other teams 
when they have played well, and especially when they have won.  
The Boston Red Sox are Frank’s favorite team, so he is familiar with 
both the frustration of being good but not good enough to be a cham-
pion, and persevering enough to actually bring that championship 
home. We welcome our friends from Holland once again!    

MSBL / MABL WS Spotlight on: 
Mitchell Berghman (18+ Dutch Tigers) 
 

When you are a left handed pitcher in the 
next to highest level of baseball in your 
country, one of your goals is to play in a 
major tournament in the international 
home of baseball, the USA. Dutch pitcher 
Mitchell Berghmans has been involved in 
MSBL since 2008, and makes the cross 
Atlantic trip to the desert every two years to test his skills against the 
top 18+ talent in Arizona at the MSBL World Series. An avid Mets 
fan, Mitchell saw his pitching skills leap to another level when he 
learned the pickoff move perfected by Don George and made it a 
signature part of his game. In the last game of the 2010 18+ Open 
Division, his manager called on him with two outs, runner on first in 
the seventh inning. His only instruction: “Pick that guy off.”  With a 
quick, positive response  to his skipper’s request, he approached the 
dugout to hear “So, do you want to pitch?” And the 24 year old from 
Overgangsklasse, Netherlands became the pitcher of record.   
Mitchell and his younger brother, Maikel make the trip to Arizona 
together, and they both share a passion for baseball with their father, 
Frank. For the Berghman’s, baseball is a big part of their family! 


